
City Council Special Meeting Agenda

Date: 06-16-11
Time: 4:15 p.m.
Location: City Hall Council Chambers

 Mayor Nancy Tia Brown
 Donny Anderson
 Charles Cloud
 Bryan Edwards
 Jerry Fritz

 Steve Miller
 Stan Wolz
 City Administrator, Jenni 

Rosencranse

 Administrative Services 
Officer, Cindy Baker

 City Attorney, Scott 
Kolpitcke

 ORDINANCE 2011-21 2nd Reading
AN ORDINANCE FOR THE AMOUNT OF TAX LEVY FOR THE CITY OF 
CODY, WYOMING FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012.

! Staff Reference: Leslie Brumage, Finance Officer

 ORDINANCE 2011-20 2nd Reading
AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION OF 
MONEY FOR THE MAINTENANCE OF THE CITY OF CODY, WYOMING 
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012.

! Staff Reference: Leslie Brumage, Finance Officer

 Approve and authorize the Mayor to sign Change Order No. 1 to Bid No 2011-05 16th

Street Storm Drainage Project in the amount of $15,003.44.
! Steve Payne, Public Works Director

 Approve and authorize the Mayor to sign the revised Change Order No. 3 –for the Cody 
Auditorium ADA Renovation in the amount of $615.00.

 Rick Manchester, Parks, Recreation & Facilities Director

 Discuss Steering Committee for the Sheridan Avenue Project. 
 Rick Manchester, Parks, Recreation & Facilities Director

 Discuss options regarding Easement on Platinum Avenue.
 Steve Payne, Public Works Director

 Discuss and potentially approve naming the circle around the Buffalo Bill Statue to Coe 
Circle.

 Review Council Agenda for June 21, 2011.

 Staff and Council Updates.

 Meeting Reminders:

 Tuesday, June 21, 2011 – Regular Council Meeting 7 p.m. City Council 
Chambers (pre-meeting at 6:30 p.m.)



 Thursday, June 30, 2011 – Council Work session 4:15 p.m. City Council 
Chambers

Time Adjourned: 



ORDINANCE 2011-21

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE AMOUNT OF TAX LEVY FOR THE 
CITY OF CODY, WYOMING FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDING JUNE 30, 2012.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CODY, 
WYOMING:

SECTION 1:  That the amount of General Tax for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2012
necessary to meet the current expenses for the City of Cody, together with and 
including the necessary tax for interest and indebtedness for said year, and the same is 
hereby fixed and determined to be eight (8) mills upon all assessable property to be 
within the City of Cody, Wyoming.

SECTION 2.  That said levy is hereby declared to be distributed as follows:

General Fund    .008

SECTION 3.  That said Ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its 
passage and publications as provided by law.

PASSED ON FIRST READING: June 7, 2011

PASSED ON SECOND READING:

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND ORDERED PUBLISHED
ON THIRD AND FINAL READING:

________________________
Nancy Tia Brown, Mayor

ATTEST:

___________________________________
Cynthia Baker
Administrative Services Officer



ORDINANCE 2011-20

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR THE ANNUAL APPROPRIATION OF MONEY FOR 
THE MAINTENANCE OF THE CITY OF CODY, WYOMING FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 
ENDING JUNE 30, 2012.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF CODY, WYOMING 
THAT:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated for the purpose of operating the City of Cody, 
Wyoming, and paying all expenses thereof, the sum of $34,501,170.

SECTION 2.  There is hereby appropriated for use in the General Fund and the Vehicle 
Replacement Fund, excess funds from the Solid Waste Fund, Water Fund, Wastewater Fund 
and the Electric Fund.

SECTION 3.  The City anticipates having $32,441,204available in revenue and $13,915,737
reserves during the coming year from the following sources and it is appropriated from the 
funds of said City for the ensuing year the sum of $34,501,170or as much as may be necessary 
for the following purposes, to wit:

Total Estimated Total Estimated Estimated Total Estimated Total 

Cash Available Revenue Cash Plus Requirements for

Fund For Budget Available Revenues Appropriation

General Fund $      5,170,542 $    12,400,045 $   17,570,587 $    13,716,011

Solid Waste Fund $      1,548,561 $      2,492,239 $      4,040,800 $      2,653,114 

Water Fund $      1,669,056 $      3,078,005 $      4,747,061 $      3,236,678 

Wastewater Fund $      1,057,328 $      1,219,904 $      2,277,232 $      1,275,606 

Electric Fund $      2,737,311 $    12,171,951 $    14,909,262 $    12,668,661 
Vehicle Replacement 
Fund $      1,635,363 $         670,760 $      2,306,123 $         447,600 

Lodging Tax Fund $           34,039 $           90,430 $         124,469 $         124,000 
Public Improvements 
Fund $          63,537 $         317,870 $         381,407 $         379,500 

Total City Appropriation $     13,915,737 $    32,441,204 $    46,356,941 $    34,501,170 

General Fund Water Fund $      3,236,678 

Mayor - Council $        464,713 Total Requirements $      3,236,678 

City Attorney $           83,104 

City Administrator $         142,328 Wastewater Fund $      1,275,606 

Administrative Services $      2,983,008 Total Requirements $      1,275,606 

Police $      2,702,687 

Parks Maintenance $      1,106,417 Electric Fund $    12,668,661 

Public Facilities $         687,544 Total Requirements $    12,668,661 

Recreation Center $      1,128,014 

Aquatics $         909,480 Lodging Tax Fund $         124,000 

Engineering $         356,906 Total Requirements $         124,000 

Building Inspection $         260,707 

Streets $      2,481,698 Vehicle Replacement Fund $         447,600

Vehicle Maintenance $         400,716 Total Requirements $         447,600 

Public Transportation $             8,688 

Total Requirements $     13,716,011 

Public Improvements Fund $         379,500 

Solid Waste $      2,653,114 Total Requirements $         379,500 

Total Requirements $      2,653,114 

PASSED ON FIRST READING: June 7, 2011

PASSED ON SECOND READING:

PASSED, ADOPTED, AND ORDERED PUBLISHED
ON THIRD AND FINAL READING:

________________________
Nancy Tia Brown, Mayor

ATTEST:

___________________________________
Cynthia Baker, Administrative Services Officer



AGENDA ITEM NO. _______
City of Cody City Council Page 1 of 1

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY REPORT
CHANGE ORDER NO. 1 TO BID NO. 2011-05 16TH STREET STORM DRAINAGE PROJECT

BACKGROUND
Staff requests that the Mayor and Council approve the attached Change Order No. 1 to Bid No. 2011-05 16th

Storm Drainage and that the Council authorize the Mayor to sign the Change Order. The work has already been 
completed as the project needed to proceed to assure storm water control was addressed. In most cases, change 
orders would not be authorized until acted on by the Council, but the challenge occurred in the middle of rain storm 
and items needed to be addressed that day. The cost for Change Order No. 1 addresses a $15,003.44 increase in bid 
costs to Harris Trucking and has been included in the vouchers considered by the Council for the June 21, 2011 
Council meeting. The reason for the change order is to compensate for the installation of an additional catch basin, 
additional pipe, and overtime during a storm to assure connection to the new system, additional crushed base and 
additional pipe bedding. What necessitated the change order? The storm drainage slopes on the east leg of Beck Ave. 
were not as anticipated and thus the connection could not be connected as designed. There were other challenges as 
well due to existing utilities that were not anticipated. 

SUMMARY
In the development of the existing contract, the project engineer was forced to re-align the sewer main to 

avoid other utilities. The movement of the alignment led to the need to install concrete surface pads around the 
manholes to protect them from damage when plowing or from moving due to traffic.  

FISCAL IMPACT
The original contract price for the 16th Street Storm drainage project was $241,547.50. Change Order #1

will increase the contract price by $15,003.44. The total contract price will now be $256,550.94. Costs have 
been outlined in the summary above. The total expected cost of the project is $275,122.94. The State Lands and 
Investment Board grant will cover 43% of all costs incurred or $118,302.86 based on the bid and contract with 
Holm, Blough and Company. The remainder of the costs $156,820.08 will be covered by City funds. 

ALTERNATIVES
There were no other alternatives for the improvements outlined in Change Order No. 1.

RECOMMENDATION
Staff recommends that the Council approve Change Order’s No. 1 and authorize the Mayor to sign the 

attached Change Order.

ATTACHMENTS
1. Change Order No. 1

AGENDA & SUMMARY REPORT TO :

Not required

MEETING DATE: JUNE 21, 2011

DEPARTMENT: PUBLIC WORKS

PREPARED BY: STEPHEN W. PAYNE

DEPT. DIR. APPROVAL: ________

CITY ADM. APPROVAL: ________

PRESENTED BY: STEPHEN W. PAYNE



























AGENDA ITEM NO. _______
City of Cody City Council Page 1 of 1
H:\Employees\Council\Council Memos\2011\6-16-11\020 Auditorium Change Order #3 REVISED.docx

 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Cody Auditorium ADA Renovation—CHANGE ORDER #3--REVISED 
 

  For Your Information    ! Action Necessary   Response Requested 

 
PROBLEM/OPPORTUNITY 
The original Change Order #3 was approved at the June 7th City council meeting to install an irrigation controller in an 
amount not to exceed $350. In addition to the irrigation controller, the REVISED Change Order #3 from the contractor 
included a request for floor repair and door sill replacement at the main entrance. 
 
BACKGROUND 
The entry door sill was rotted and did not provide a smooth transition from outside surface to inside surface. There was 
also a 3-4 inch gap in the floor that required the contractor to fabricate and install redwood base and a surface 
transition piece. The repairs could not be identified until the work started and was not included in the original contract. 
 
FISCAL IMPACT 
There is not an impact on the City budget; the grant for this project covers the costs associated with repairing the door 
sill and floor. 
 
OPTIONS 

1. Ask for further explanation from Plan One architects and address the floor and new sill in a new change order. 
2. Approve the change order #3. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
Authorize the Mayor to approve and sign change order #3 in the amount of $615 to cover the cost of installing a new 
door sill ($114), new sprinkler controller ($191), and flooring repairs ($167). The balance of $56 is for the general 
contractor overhead and profit. 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
Change Order Document from Groathouse Construction  
 
 

MEETING DATE:  JUNE 16TH, 2011 

DEPARTMENT: PARKS, RECREATION, & PUBLIC 

FACILITIES   

PREPARED BY: RICK MANCHESTER  

DEPT. DIR. APPROVAL: RMM 

CITY ADM. APPROVAL: ________ 

PRESENTED BY: RICK MANCHESTER









Cody Parks, Recreation and Public Facilities 
1402 Heart Mountain Street 

PO Box 2200 
Cody WY 82414 

Phone (307) 587-0400  
Fax (307) 587-2565 

 www.cityofcody-wy.com  
 
 

 
  For Your Information    ! Action Necessary  " Response Requested 
 

MEMO—11-030 
 
Date:  June 14, 2011 
 
To:  Nancy Tia Brown, Mayor 
  City Council  
  Jenni Rosencranse, City Administrator 
 
From:  Rick Manchester, Director 
  Parks Recreation and Public Facilities  
 
Subject:  Sheridan Ave. Steering Committee  
 
The WY-DOT grant recommends that we use some form of steering committee to select 
a consultant. The consultant will be evaluated based on their ability to work closely with 
staff and stakeholders.  The committee will then transition into working with the 
consultant and staff in developing the Sheridan Ave. Streetscape plan. 
 
The committee is made up of 7-11 people without getting too large that efficiency is 
compromised. There will be several public meetings conducted by the steering 
committee and consultant that stakeholders will be invited to attend and provide input 
before a final plan is recommended to the City Council. 
 
We are ready to send out a Request for Proposals (RFP) to hire a consultant and the 
steering committee will participate in the selection process. The success of the project is 
hinged on finding a consultant with the right fit for Cody. 
 
Options include  

1. City Council could serve as the committee 
2. City Council could appoint applicants for the committee 



3. City Council could nominate folks to serve on the committee from specific 
stakeholders and I could contact them to determine if they are interested in 
serving on the committee.  

 
Staff recommendation is option three. 
 
Stakeholders already identified include on committee this far include; 
 

1. Ev Diehl, Chamberlin Inn 
2. Mike Darby, Irma 
3. Jody Horvath, Downtown Merchants or other designee 
4. BBHC designee 
5. WP Hospital designee 
6. FWD Cody  
7. Jenni Rosencranse, City Representative or other designee 
8. Mayor, or City Council Designee 

 
 
 
 






